

Case No. S260209

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**MICHAEL GOMEZ DALY and INLAND EMPIRE UNITED,**  
*Plaintiffs and Respondents,*

v.

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY;  
ROBERT A. LOVINGOOD; JANICE RUTHERFORD;  
CURT HAGMAN; and JOSIE GONZALES,**  
*Defendants and Appellants,*

**DAWN ROWE,**  
*Real Party in Interest and Appellant.*

---

After an Order by the Court of Appeal of the State of California,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two  
Case No. E073730

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,  
County of San Bernardino, Department 29, Honorable Janet M. Frangie  
Case No. CIVDS1833846

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

\*STACEY LEYTON (SBN 203827)  
HUNTER B. THOMSON (SBN 330533)  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, California 94108  
Telephone: (415) 421-7151  
Facsimile: (415) 362-8064  
sleyton@altber.com  
hthomson@altber.com

\*GLENN ROTHNER (SBN 067353)  
JUHYUNG HAROLD LEE (SBN 315738)  
ROTHNER, SEGALL & GREENSTONE  
510 South Marengo Avenue  
Pasadena, California 91101  
Telephone: (626) 796-7555  
Facsimile: (626) 577-0124  
grothner@rsglabor.com  
hlee@rsglabor.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Respondents  
Michael Gomez Daly and Inland Empire United*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	11
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	14
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    Respondents properly challenged the Board’s violations of the Brown Act pursuant to the Act’s express remedy.....	21
A. The Brown Act authorizes Respondents’ challenge to the Board’s unlawful conduct.....	23
1. Section 54960.1 prescribes the use of mandamus to nullify action taken in violation of the Act, including the appointments of elected or legislative officials.....	24
2. By enacting section 54960.1, the Legislature intended to provide a more effective alternative to previously existing remedies .....	29
3. Article I, section 3 of the California Constitution requires the Court to construe the Brown Act broadly .....	35
B. Quo warranto is not the exclusive remedy where, as here, any challenge to an officeholder’s title is incidental to a distinct, predominant claim .....	35
C. The Brown Act’s remedy amply serves the public’s interest in transparent, democratic, and orderly local governance .....	38
II.   The superior court’s order was prohibitory and not automatically stayed pending appeal .....	44
A. The superior court’s order was prohibitory, not mandatory .....	45
1. The status quo is measured from the last peaceable, uncontested status between the parties.....	45
2. There is no reason for this Court to modify its rule regarding the status quo.....	48
3. Because Rowe never lawfully held the seat, the status quo never changed.....	51
B. The exception to the automatic-stay provision for quo warranto actions is irrelevant.....	54
CONCLUSION .....	55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 56  
PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>14859 Moorpark Homeowner’s Ass’n v. VRT Corp.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1396 .....	47
<i>Anderson v. Town of Waynesville</i> (1932) 203 N.C. 37 .....	51
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 757 F.3d 1053 .....	50
<i>Barendt v. McCarthy</i> (1911) 160 Cal. 680 .....	27
<i>Beames v. City of Visalia</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 741 .....	29
<i>People ex rel. Boarts v. City of Westmoreland</i> (1933) 135 Cal.App. 517 .....	51, 52
<i>People ex rel. Brown v. iMergent, Inc.</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 333 .....	47, 52
<i>In re Bunker Hill Urban Renewal Project IB of Community Redevelopment Agency of City of Los Angeles</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 21 .....	43
<i>Butt v. State of California</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668 .....	46
<i>Citizens Utilities Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 399 .....	31
<i>Clute v. Superior Court</i> (1908) 155 Cal. 15 .....	47
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> (2013) 569 U.S. 251 .....	55
<i>Disenhouse v. Peevey</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1096 .....	33
<i>Dosch v. King</i> (1961) 192 Cal.App.2d 800 .....	52

<i>Dry Cleaners &amp; Dyers Institute of San Francisco &amp; Bay Counties v. Reiss</i> (1936) 5 Cal.2d 306 .....	48
<i>Fischer v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 87 .....	25
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572 .....	41
<i>Flores v. Department of Corrections &amp; Rehabilitation</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 199 .....	34
<i>Friends of the Eel River v. North Coast Railroad Authority</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 677 .....	41
<i>Friends of Sierra Madre v. City of Sierra Madre</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 165 .....	38
<i>Gales v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1596 .....	34
<i>Hallinan v. Mellon</i> (1963) 218 Cal.App.2d 342 .....	35
<i>Hayworth v. City of Oakland</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 723 .....	44, 48
<i>Hernandez v. Town of Apple Valley</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 194 .....	43, 52
<i>Indiana Educ. Employment Relations Bd. v. Mill Creek Classroom Teachers Ass'n</i> (Ind. 1983) 456 N.E.2d 709 .....	51
<i>Integrated Dynamic Solutions, Inc. v. VitaVet Labs, Inc.</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1178 .....	47
<i>International Assn. of Fire Fighters v. City of Oakland</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 687 .....	27, 30, 34, 42

<i>International Federation of Professional &amp; Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319.....	40
<i>Jaynes v. Weickman</i> (1921) 51 Cal.App. 696 .....	53
<i>Johnston v. Superior Court</i> (1957) 148 Cal.App.2d 966 .....	44
<i>Klose v. Superior Court</i> (1950) 96 Cal.App.2d 913 .....	22, 34, 36
<i>People ex rel. Lacey v. Robles</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 804 .....	33
<i>Lopez v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 627 .....	26
<i>Martin v. Eggert</i> (1988) 174 Ill.App.3d 71 .....	51
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> (N.D.Ind. 1992) 786 F.Supp. 1403 .....	51
<i>McKannay v. Horton</i> (1907) 151 Cal. 711 .....	22, 27, 29, 36
<i>Morrison v. Housing Authority</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 860 .....	19
<i>Musaelian v. Adams</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 512 .....	23
<i>National Lawyers Guild, San Francisco Bay Area Chapter v. City of Hayward</i> (Cal., May 28, 2020, No. S252445) 2020 WL 2761057 .....	35
<i>Nicolopoulos v. City of Lawndale</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1221 .....	36
<i>Oiye v. Fox</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1036 .....	48

<i>Page v. MiraCosta Community College Dist.</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 471 .....	16, 19
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Davis</i> (1964) 228 Cal.App.2d 827 .....	47
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 320 .....	45, 47
<i>People v. Mobile Magic Sales</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	52
<i>Protect Agricultural Land v. Stanislaus County Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 550 .....	27
<i>Rando v. Harris</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 868 .....	33, 42
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 509 .....	23, 28, 38
<i>San Ysidro Irrigation District v. Superior Court</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 708 .....	22, 23, 27
<i>Santa Clara County Counsel Attys. Assn. v. Woodside</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 525 .....	24
<i>SEIU Healthcare Pennsylvania v. Com.</i> (2014) 628 Pa. 573.....	50
<i>Shoemaker v. Meyers</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 1 .....	30
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Peevey</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 781 .....	23, 25
<i>State Personnel Bd. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 422 .....	34
<i>State v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> (Tex. 1975) 526 S.W.2d 526.....	51

<i>Stout v. Democratic County Central Committee of City and County of San Francisco</i> (1952) 40 Cal.2d. 91 .....	22, 36
<i>Sun-Maid Raisin Growers of Cal. v. Paul</i> (1964) 229 Cal.App.2d 368 .....	49
<i>Travis v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 335 .....	23
<i>United Railroads of San Francisco v. Superior Court</i> (1916) 172 Cal. 80 .....	45, 46, 47, 49
<i>URS Corp. v. Atkinson/Walsh Joint Venture</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 872 .....	47
<i>Varian Medical Systems, Inc. v. Delfino</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 180 .....	48
<i>Villery v. Department of Corrections &amp; Rehabilitation</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 407 .....	33
<i>Voorhies v. Greene</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 989 .....	47
<i>Washington v. United States Department of State</i> (W.D.Wash. 2018) 318 F.Supp.3d 1247 .....	50
<i>Youngblood v. Wilcox</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1368 .....	46
<b>California Constitution</b>	
Art. I, § 3, subd. (b) .....	31, 35
<b>California Statutes</b>	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 11, § 3 .....	33
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 11, § 4 .....	33
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 11, § 7 .....	42
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 11, § 8 .....	42

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 11, § 9.....	42
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 11, § 10.....	33
Code Civ. Proc., § 803.....	12, 22, 31, 32
Code Civ. Proc., § 806.....	54
Code Civ. Proc., § 809.....	54
Code Civ. Proc., § 1088.....	33
Elec. Code, § 16603.....	27
Gov. Code, § 3500 et seq.....	24
Gov. Code, § 11120.....	23, 41
Gov. Code, § 11126.....	41
Gov. Code, § 11130.3.....	28, 38, 40, 41
Gov. Code, § 54950.....	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, § 54950.1.....	11
Gov. Code, § 54952.2.....	15
Gov. Code, § 54952.6.....	24
Gov. Code, § 54953.....	15, 21
Gov. Code, § 54957.....	12, 21, 25
Gov. Code, § 54960.1.....	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, § 54960.5.....	40
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	29
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
42 Am.Jur.2d (2020) Injunctions § 5 .....	47
43A C.J.S. (2020) Injunctions § 27 .....	50

53 Cal.Jur.3d (2020) Quo Warranto, § 4.....	22
Assem. Bill No. 2297 (1969 Reg. Sess.) § 5.....	30
Exec. Director and Gen. Counsel, League of Cal. Cities, letter to Judd Clark and copying Assemblymember William T. Bagley, sponsor of Assem. Bill No. 2296 (1969 Reg. Sess.), May 15, 1969.....	39
Legis. Counsel’s Dig., Assem. Bill No. 2674 (1985-1986 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 4, 1986 .....	29
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of Assem. Bill No. 214 (1985-1986 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 19, 1985.....	39
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2674 (1985-1986 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 4, 1986 .....	<i>passim</i>
Stats. 1969, ch. 494, § 2.....	30
